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FIR Contents in Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Thoothukudi
Detachment Crime No. 01/2019, u/s 120(b), 465, 468, 471, and 477A
IPC r/w 109 IPC, and Sec. 13(2) r/w 13(l)(c) and 13(l)(d) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

Accused: Submitted,

1. Tr.A.Karuppasamy @ A Detailed Enquiry was
Thangapazham (aged 39/18) conducted with regard to the
S/0.Ananthappan, allegations against
Formerly Panchayat President, Tr.A.Karuppasamy @
Karadikulam Panchayat, Thangapazham (A-l) formerly
Kayathar Panchayat Union, Panchayat President,
Thoothukudi District. Karadikulam Panchayat,

Kayathar  Panchayat Union,

2. Tmt.C.Kanagammal Thoothukudi District and the
W/o.Chellapandian, accused A2 Tmt.C.Kanagammal,
Formerly Panchayat Vice President, Formerly Panchayat Vice
Karadikulam Panchayat, President, Karadikulam
Kayathar Panchayat Union, Panchayat, Kayathar Panchayat
Thoothukudi District. Union, Thoothukudi District and

the following facts are revealed.

The accused Tr.A.Karuppasamy @ Thangapazham (A-I)
formerly Panchayat President, Karadikulam Panchayat, Kayathar
Panchayat Union, Thoothukudi District from 25.10.2011 to 24.10.2016
and the accused Tmt.C.Kanagammal, (A-2) Formerly Panchayat Vice
President, Karadikulam Panchayat, Kayathar Panchayat Union,
Thoothukudi District from 25.10.2011 to 24.10.2016 are Public
Servants within the ambit and purview of section 2(c) of the Prevention of
Corruption Act, 1988.

During the year 2013-14 in Karadikulam Panchayat of
Kayathar Panchayat Union, the accused A-lI during his tenure as
Panchayat President with an ulterior motive and criminal intention of
misappropriating Government funds colluded with A-2 Panchayat Vice
President and signed by both the accused in the 33 cheques in favour of
individuals by entering into a criminal conspiracy, created forged
documents as though purchased electrical products and plumbing
materials from the below mentioned shops for the Panchayat works for a
sum of Rs.3,15,095/- and wages for a sum of Rs. 1,27,415/- total value of
Rs.4,42,510/- by creating forged documents as if materials purchased
from the below mentioned shops and as if payments were made to the
shops, when actually no Electrical materials were purchased from the



shops and no payment made for the shops and no wages given and
thereby swindled the Government funds to the tune of Rs.4,42,510/- by
abetting one another and willfully caused damage to the tune of
Rs.4,42,510/-

Sl

No.

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

The details namely Voucher No., Date, Cheque No. To whom money
given as per voucher, Cheque in whose name and Amount are as follows.

Voucher
No.
2

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

23

25

26

29

33

Date

16.04.13

16.04.13

20.04.13

20.04.13

20.04.13

20.04.13

23.04.13

23.04.13

23.04.13

23.04.13

25.04.13

27.04.13

02.05.13

06.05.13

07.05.13

10.05.13

18.05.13

20.05.13

Cheque
No.
136694

136695

136696
136697
136698
136699

136861

136862

136863

136864
136865

136866

136867

136955

136957
136958

025081

025085

To whom money given
as per voucher

Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Special Technical

Service and Satheesh

Sound and Lighting,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,

Kalugumalai.

Aruna Electricals and
Special Technical
Service, Satheesh
Sound and Lighting,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Special Technical
Service, Satheesh
Sound and Lighting,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Aruna Electricals,

Kalugumalai.

Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.

Special Technical
Service, Satheesh
Sound and Lighting,

Kalugumalai.

Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.

Aruna Electricals,
Kalugumalai.
Azhaguganesh
Electricals,
Kalugumalai. (P.Balu)
P.Thanraj

Cheque in whose
name
P.Balu

P.Pandi

M.Rajesh
P.Pandi
P.Pandi
P.Balu

P.Pandi

P.Pandi

K.Veera

M.Rajesh
R.Kanagaraj

Raja

R.Soundhar

Balakrishnan

M.Ayyanu
P.Balu

P.Pavalam

A.Karuppasamy

Amount

18,600.00

7,490.00

22,385.00

14,890.00

11,900.00

7,100.00

19,850.00

15,980.00

9,750.00

12,800.00

17,830.00

10,250.00

18,990.00

18,900.00

12,250.00

16,835.00

2,500.00

6,980.00



19 48 18.07.13 025209 Sankar Rewinding, M.Rajesh 6,900.00
Maruthankinaru.

20 59 25.07.13 025350 Aruna Electricals, R.Soundhar 14,980.00
Kalugumalai.

21 60 27.07.13 025731 Aruna Electricals, R.Soundhar 11,100.00
Kalugumalai.

22 79 26.08.13 025980 Aruna Electricals, R.Rasu 11,980.00
Kalugumalai.

23 80 27.08.13 027581 Aruna Electricals, R.Soundhar 16,110.00
Kalugumalai, Sankar
Rewinding,
Maruthankinaru.

24 83 02.09.13 027584 Mahalakshmi M.Rajesh 17,800.00
Electricals and
Hardware,
Kalugumalai.

25 103 04.11.13 029023 Aruna Electricals, P.Balu 3,200.00
Kalugumalai.

26 104 05.11.13 029024 Aruna Electricals, Rasupandi 16,300.00
Kalugumalai.

27 133 24.12.13 029863 Aruna Electricals, P.Pandi 14,850.00
Kalugumalai.

28 134 24.12.13 029864 Special Technical A.Shanmugapan 7,430.00
Service, Kalugumalai. di

29 135 24.12.13 029865 Aruna Electricals, P.Pandi 6,900.00
Kalugumalai.

30 147 17.01.14 030014 Mahalakshmi P.Shanmugam 12,500.00
Electricals and
Hardware,
Kalugumalai.

31 150 20.01.14 030017 S.R.S.Pavar S.R.S.Pavar 28,500.00

32 151 20.01.14 030018 Aruna Electricals, P.Pandi 18,900.00
Kalugumalai.

33 154 23.01.14 030241 Special Technical R.Raja 9,780.00
Service, Kalugumalai.

Total 4,42,510.00

From the collected oral and documentary evidences through
the Detailed Enquiry the criminal acts of the accused discloses abuse of
official position for pecuniary advantage and without any public interest
and there is a prima facie case-cognizable offence is made out for the
offence u/s 120(b), 465, 468, 471, and 477A IPC r/w 109 IPC, and Sec.
13(2) r/w 13(1)(c) and 13(l)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

Therefore, | am registering a case in Thoothukudi Vigilance
and Anti-Corruption Crime No. 01/19. u/s u/s 120(b), 465, 468, 471,
and 477A IPC r/w 109 IPC, and Sec. 13(2) r/w 13(l)(c) and 13(I)(d) of
the Prevention of Corruption Act,1988 on 02.02.2019 at 09.00 hrs
against the above said accused for a thorough investigation of the matter.



The original FIR is submitted to the Hon’ble Chief Judicial
Magistrate cum Special Judge, Thoothukudi and as per instructions, |
am sending a copy of FIR to Tr.G.Hector Dharmaraj, Deptuy Supdt. Of
Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Thoothukudi Detachment for
taking up investigation.

vX-
Inspector of Police,
Vigilance and Anti-Corruption,
Thoothukudi.



